88.648 FALSE STATEMENT; GROSS MISDEMEANOR; MISDE-MEANOR.

Any person who makes any false statement in any application, form, or other statement for the purpose of obtaining any written consent or transportation permit <u>bill</u> of <u>sale</u> as described in sections 88.641 to 88.644 is guilty of a gross misdemeanor.

Except as otherwise provided in this subdivision, any person who violates any provision of sections 88.641 to 88.647, is guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 5. REPEALER.

<u>Minnesota Statutes</u> <u>1982, sections</u> <u>88.641, subdivision</u> <u>3;</u> <u>88.643;</u> <u>88.646;</u> and <u>88.649, are repealed.</u>

Approved May 12, 1983

CHAPTER 134 - S.F.No. 1067

An act relating to crimes; exempting participants in supervised research programs from arrest for certain driving violations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 169.121, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 169.121, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd. 10.</u> **RESEARCH PROGRAMS.** No person is guilty of a violation of this section committed while participating in a research or demonstration project conducted by the Minnesota highway safety center created pursuant to section 136.147. This subdivision applies only to conduct occurring while operating a state-owned vehicle under the supervision of personnel of the center on the grounds of the center.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day after final enactment.

Approved May 12, 1983

CHAPTER 135 - S.F.No. 1104

An act relating to motor vehicles; removing requirements for issuance of a Minnesota identification card; providing for the marking of a Minnesota identification card; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 171.07, subdivision 3.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 171.07, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Upon payment of the required fee the department may shall issue to every applicant therefor who does not physically qualify for a driver's license, or any person not currently licensed to drive, who does not intend to apply for a driver's license under this section or who wishes to discontinue driving and surrenders his current driver's license, a Minnesota identification card. The card shall must bear a distinguishing number assigned to the applicant, a colored photograph, the full name, date of birth, residence address, a description of the applicant in the manner as the commissioner deems necessary, and a space upon which the applicant shall write his usual signature and his date of birth with pen and ink.

Each Minnesota identification card shall <u>must</u> be plainly marked "nondriver" <u>Minnesota identification card - not a driver's license</u>. The fee for a Minnesota identification card issued to any <u>a</u> person who is mentally retarded, as defined in section 252A.02, subdivision 2, shall be is 50 cents.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective January 1, 1984.

Approved May 12, 1983

CHAPTER 136 - H.F.No. 190

An act relating to courts; providing for the appointment of a court commissioner to solemnize marriages in Brown, Dodge, Fillmore and Olmsted counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 517.041.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 517.041, is amended to read:

517.041 POWER TO APPOINT COURT COMMISSIONER; DUTY.

The county court of the combined county court district of Benton and Stearns may appoint as court commissioner a person who was formerly employed by that county court district as a court commissioner.

The county court of the third or fifth judicial districts may appoint as court commissioner for Brown, Dodge, Fillmore and Olmsted counties respectively a person who was formerly employed by those counties as a court commissioner.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1983 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.